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Table 1 The parameters fit for different systems
N L Ref
Li", Me*" /1,80, 2—H,0 | ® of LiC— MeCl,— H, 0 63 19 98 | Yao Yan 6
Seven parameters D of Li,S0,— MgSO,— H,0 53 13 5 Zhang Zhong 7
®LLMg , ,\I,].i.Mg,,Cls D of LiCH Li,S0,— H,0 49 6 47 Yao Yan 8
¥ weso, - Yawsop i @ of LiCH— MgS0,—H,0 27 18 6 | Zhang Jie 9
10 [RT of Soly of 1i,S0,—Mg80,— H,0 16 15 68 | Li Bing 10
LiCl °H,0, Li,S0,°H,0, Soly of 1i,80,— LiCl—H,0 12 13 23 | Plyushchev V. E 13
LiCl “MgCl, °7H,0 Soly of LiCl— MgCl,— H,0 13 20. 77 Voskresenskaya N. K. 14
RMSD Soly of LiCl— MgCl,— H,0 16 20 80 | Zhang Fengxing 15
o=0 049 237
Li" ,K"/cl™,80,2— H,0 | @ of LiC— KCI— H,0 64 19 98 | Yao Yan 8
Six parameters; @ of LiC— KCH H,0 35 4 8 Robinson R A. 16
R - Y in LiC— KC H,0 30 40 Li Jun et al 29
Vi, Yoo, u @ of L,80,—K,S0,— H,0 61 ~95 | Filippov V. K 17
10 [RT of @ of LiCH Li,S0,— H,0 49 6 47 | Yao Yan 8
Li, SO, “H, 0, Db4 Soly of LiCl— KCI— H,0 11 21.25 | Plyushchev V. E 19
Soly of LiCl— KCI— H,0 6 2039 | Zatloukal J 20
Soly of K,S0,— Li,S0,— H,0 15 10 03 | Li Bing 18
RMSD Soly of K,S0,— Li,S0,— H,0 12 10 38 | Druzhinin I G. 21
o= () 042 230
Li",Na'/cl ,80,2—H,0| P of LiCI— NaCl— H,0 36 6 Robinson R A. 2
Six parameters D of LiCI—N a,50,— H,0 17 Robinson R A. 23
OLi,Na, ¥, x. s @ of Li,80,—Na,S0,—H,0 32 9 75 Filippov V. K 17
TR ® of LiCl— NaCl— H,0 30 12 86 | Yao Yan 24
1O IRT of Y =in LiCH Li,SO,—H,0 40 40 Wang Ruiling 30
Db, Db2, Db3 Soly of LiCl— NaCl—H,0 10 1985 | Khu Ke—yuan 31
Soly of 1i,80,—Na,S0,—H,0 11 36 | Filippov V. K 32
Soly of 1i,50,—Na,SO,—H,0 20 12 17 Bodaleva N. V. 25
Soly of Li, 30,—Na,90,—K,S0,—H,0 | 57 12 34 Lepeshkov I N. 26
Soly of Li 0,—Na 04— MgS0,—H,O0 | 40 16. 78 Lepeshkov L N. 27
RMSD Soly of LiCl— KClI—MgCL— H,0 75 12 23 Zhang Fengxing 33
Soly of Li, Na/CL, SO,—H,0 43 933 | Khu Ke—yuan 28
o=10 037 623
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6 11
. 485C Li2S04 ° 0. 005 %. ,
Hzo ~ leSO4 ° Na2504 NaQSO43 °
29.3°C Li2804 °Naz S04, . . Dbh2
cl 75°C . Gibbs (Db2
cl ). Li",Na ,K' 50} —H0
N Li2504 ° 3N32504 ° 12HzO ’ ’
, 12 i Db3(2Li2804 *Na2 S04
NaoSO, . , “K>S04) . Dh2  Gibbs
Li ,Na £ ,S0i —H0 Db2
A(Dbl+ Db2+1i2S04 °H20)
° : © 24
Db2  Gibbs
.3 —1 048.75. L', Na',Mg £l ,S0i —H:0
, —1048.79, 13 ,
A 2
. —0.05 R .
2 25°CLi" ,Na™,Mg* " [Cl, 802 — H,0 (mol/kg)

Table2 Calculated wlubilities at eutonic points in the Li ™, Nat ,Mg®*/Cl™, SOi"— H,0 system at 25°C( mol/kg)

No. Licl NaCl MgCl, MgS0, aw Solid Phases
101”7 0 5855 09041 2 0601 1. 1309 0. 8053 Blo+ Dbl+Mir+ Th
102" Q0 9265 4. 2334 0 3721 0. 8523 0. 7158 Blo+ Dbl1+H-+Th
103! Q0 5300 1. 5716 Q0 8555 2 1344 0. 7451 Blo+ Dbl1-+Db2+ Ls
104! 0 1053 1. 7809 0 8358 2 2303 0. 7516 Blo+ Dbl+Epst Ls
105 2 6275 2 7579 0 1358 1. 2399 0. 6720 Blo+ Dbl+Db2+ H
106 2 9374 1. 6756 0 6359 1. 4217 0. 6222 Blo+ Db2-+H+ Ls
107 2 3623 1. 0324 1. 4966 1. 4240 0. 5806 Blo+ Epst H+ Ls
108 12 1506 0. 0307 2 4205 0. 0045 0. 1367 Bist H+ LiC+ Ls
109 2 1281 0 7175 2 1244 1. 1858 0. 5469 Epst H+ Hext s
110 1. 5169 0. 2646 3 6331 0. 7418 0. 4424 H+Hext+ Lst Pt
111 1. 2492 0 1512 4. 3868 0. 5522 0 3816 H-+ Iht Lst Pt
112 1. 0599 0. 0834 5. 1350 0. 3624 0. 3185 Bist H+ Lht Ls
113 16. 6064 0 0333 1. 2161 0. 0095 0. 1046 H+ Let+ LiC+ Ls
*— LiC1, NaCl, NaySO4,MgS0s; aw—
| — LiCl, Ti, SO, , Na,S0, ,MgSO,
Li ,Na ,K [l ,S0; —H,0 25CL K, Mg /C1 ,S0;
»5CL ,Na ,K [ ,80i  —H0

—H-0
3 . No. 126

Li ,K ,Mg £1 ,S0; —H,0

4 .

[33
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, . Ls, .
( 20mol kg) \
, , No. 10 , ( *
. , No3 Db4 + ). No.9
Hex +Kai—+ Is, Db4+ Eps+ Kai+ , .
3 25°CLi",Na™, K~ /cl, S0} — H,0 (mol/kg)
Table 3 Calculated solubilities at eutonic points in the Li ", Na™, K" fer, SO; —H, 0 systems at 25 C(mol /i(g)
NO. LiCl NaCl Na,S04 K, S04 aw Solid Phases
114" 6 5769 0 7472 0 7913 0 1862 0. 5756 Db3+ Db4+ Is+Syl
115 1. 0628 4 7125 0. 5478 0 5559 Q0 7149 Ap+Db3+ H+Th
116" 2 2599 2 8527 1. 4525 0 4360 0 7127 Ap-+Db3+ DSyl
117 1. 0726 4. 4401 0. 6567 Q0 5405 Q0 7225 Ap+ Dbl+ Db3+Th
118 L 1170 4 6193 0 5916 0 4988 Q0 7156 Dbl+ Db2+H-+Th
119 36215 2 2089 0 7735 0. 0583 0. 6860 DbH-Db2+ Db3+H
120 4. 6622 1. 5417 0 6196 0 0487 0 6606 Db2+ Db3+ H+ Ls
121 0 7168 1. 5413 2 2989 (0 4553 Q0 8053 Ap+ Dbl+Mir+ Th
1227 2 1654 0 9418 2 4013 0. 3850 0. 7709 Apt+Art-Db4 Syl
1231 3. 3197 0 7496 1. 2154 0 0355 Q0 7451 DbH- Db2+ Db3+ Ls
124° 6 7686 1. 0399 0 7581 0 1534 0 5525 Db3+H-+ Ls+tSyl
125" 1. 8090 40319 1. 1924 0. 4447 0. 6925 Apt Db3+H+Syl
126 201030 00618 0. 8906 0. 0590 0.1063 H+ ILC+ ISt Syl
*— LiCl, NaCl, KCI, K, SO4
! — LiCl, 14,50, , Na,S0,, K, SO,
4 25°C  Li' ,K',Mg® /cI,s0* —H,0 ( /%)
Table 4 Calculated solubilities at eutonic points in the Li ‘ ,K ‘ ,Mgz Flar s SO? —H,0
system at 25 'C and in comparison with detemmined data( w,/ %)
NO. Li,S0, K, SO, MgSO, LiCl KCl1 MgCl, H,0
1 - 49875 6 3002 4 0834 - 16 7471 67. 8817  Db4+ EpstKat Leo
- 46804 62403 37534 - 16 5310 68 7950  Db4+ EpstKs+Leo
2 5. 3433 - - 0. 6812 14. 6670 7. 9424 71. 3661  Art Dbd+Pict Sy
5. 0926 - - 0. 8027 13 8436 8 2655 71.9955  Art Db4+Pict Sy
3 - 25540 77705 6 1622 - 16 2581 672552 Db4+ HextKat Ls
- 25461 78390 6 1515 - 16 2215 67.2420  Dbd+ Ep+Kat Ls(a)
- 25408 71793 59033 - 16 0233 68 3533 D4+ Ep+KatLs”
4 2 5325 - - 0. 8968 01040 332137 632531  Bist Cartlh+1s
2 3873 - - 0 2530 0. 1480 341982 630135  Bist CartLh+1S
5 - 25419 79578 62373 - 15. 9367 67.3263  Db4+ EpstHexts
- 25407 71052 5 7317 - 16 2695 68 3526  Db4+ EpstHext Ls
6 0 2368 - - 43. 0675 33699 0.9746 52 3512 CatIctIs+Sy
0 1372 - - 39. 8256 3 1846 30752 537774  Cart Let Ist Sy
7 0. 0603 - - 38 5796 0 3482 6 3337 546782  Cart Let LiC+Ls
0 0551 - - 37 1119 0 4118 6 7379 556833 Cat ICH+LCH s
8 5. 3962 - - 0 1069 0. 6355 27.9057 659558  Hext Kat Lst Pt
47038 - - 0 1800 0 6024 28 2832 66 2307  Hext Kat Lst Pt
9 0. 0286 - - 29. 4540 0 1161 13 2157 57.1857  Bist Cart LiC+ Ls
10 30702 - - 5. 0061 2 7955 21. 8365 67.2917 Cat KatLst Sy
2 2089 - - 6 2457 31843 200 2524 68 1087  Cat KatLst Sy
11 — 51846 9 1063 4 6307 — 12 0134 69. 0650  Db4+ Epst Leot Pic




8 11
4
NO.  LiSO, K:SOs  MgSO, LiCl KCl MgCl, H,0
- 47022 92072 43679 - 121082 69 6146  Db4+ Epst Leot Pic
12 - 60728 3 8270 4 0394 - 17.9416 68 1192 Db4+ Kat LeotSy
— 63515 3 1307 43627 — 176192 68 5359  Db4+ Kat Leot+Sy
13 — 90371 10300 44514 — 157376 69 7438  Db4+ Leot Pict Sy
- 89580 03280 4 2842 - 158408 705881  Db4+ Leot Pic+ Sy
14 - 04232 4 1690 3 5282 - 270461 648335  Cart KatLst Pt
— 04791 3 9544 27184 — 278580 649902  Cart KatLst Pt
15 39533 — - 44937 32389 207110 676031  Db4+ Kat Ist+ Sy
2 7445 - — 61231 36229 191166 68 3930  Db4+ Kat+ Lst Sy
16 - 26539 77277 60131 - 16 28890 67.3165  Db4+ EpstHex+Ka
— 25179 6821 59614 — 16 3213 68 3474  Db4+ EpstHex+Ka
17 39342 — - 03997 03173 306711 64 6777  Cart LhtIs+ Pt
2 4068 — — 03802 01292 336107 634732 CatLhtIs+ P
*
Li ,Na ,K Mg’ K0i —H:0 Li, :
Na' ,K ,Mg" I —H,0 : 1i,50, “H,0.Na, S0, *10H,0 .
25CLi ,Na ,K , Mg’ KO; K»S04 MgS0; *7H, 0
—H0 Li ,Na ,K Mg I —H0 .
5 . [¥] .
5 , cr .
5 L', Na' ,K',Mg /SO> —H,0 Li ,Na',K',Mg' I —H,0
(mol/kg)
Table 5 Calculated solubilities in Li* , Na™, K", Mg®" /S8 — H,0 and
L™, Na", K™, Mg®" /CI*HZO systems at 25 0C(mol/kg)
NO. Li> SO, Na, SO4 K,S04 M5S0, aw Solid Phases
144 0. 3508 2 4622 0. 4999 1. 5080 0. 8147 Ap+ Blo+ Dbl+Mir
145 0. 5974 1. 8282 0. 5274 1. 9148 0. 8065 Ap+ BO+Dbl+Db3
146 1. 8416 0. 8380 0. 0328 2 2434 0 7524 Dbl+Db3+ EpS+ s
147 1. 9801 0. 1496 0. 1757 2 3305 0 7744 Db3+ Dbd+ EpS+ 1S
148 0. 9383 0 3115 0. 8675 1. 0862 0. 8938 Ap+ Art Db4+ Pic
149 0 6417 1 1186 0. 4085 2 6549 0. 7956 BIO+Db3+ EpS+ Pic
150 0. 5935 1. 6629 0. 5335 2 0794 0 8052 Apt Blo+ Db3+ Pic
151 1. 0741 0. 3963 0. 3883 2 6311 0. 8075 Db3+ Db+ Eps+ Pic
152 0. 9757 0. 8761 0. 6384 1. 6466 0. 8453 AP+ Db3+ Db4+Pic
153 1. 7522 0. 8602 00371 2 2641 0.7567  BIO+ Db 1+ Dbh3+ EfS
Licl NaCl KCl1 MgCL aw Salid Phases
154 12 1511 0.03072 0 02727 2 4323 0. 1366 Bist cartH+ LiC
155 19. 3479 0. 05409 0 83321 020178 0. 1059 CartH+ Le+ Syl
156 16 6394 0. 03366 0. 08532 1. 21576 0 1044 CartH+ Lt LiC
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—H0
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Li ,Na ,K ,Mg" 1 ,S0;

25°C Li",Na ,K',Mg I, 0} —H,0

Table 6 Calculated mineral assemblage at invariant points in the Li",Na",K", Mg2+ e S

S0; — H,0 system and comneciion relationship of invariant points

E201
E202
E203
E204
E205
E206
E207
E208
E209
E210
E211
E212
E213
E214
E215
E216
E217
E218
E219
E220
E221
E222
E223
E224
E225
E226
E227
E228
E229
E230
E231
E232
E233
E234
E235
E236
E237
E238
E239
E240
E241

Db3+ Db4+Epst Kai+ Leo
Ap+ Art Dbd+ Pict Syl
Ap+ Db3+ Db4+ Pict Syl
Db3+ Db4—+Hex+ Kai+ LS
BiS+Cart+ H+ Lht1S
Db3+H+Hex+ Kai+ LS
CartH+ LC+ LS+ Syl
CartH+ LC+ LiCt+ LS
CartH+ [h+LS+ Pt

H+ HextKait [S+ Pt
Db3+ EpSt H+ Hex+ 1S
BiS+Cart H+ LiC+ IS
Db3+H+Kait Lst Syl
Blo+ DbHDb3+H-+Th
Blo+ DbH-Db2+ Dh3+H
Blo+ Db2+ Db3+H+ s
Ap— Blo+ Dbl+ Db3+Th
Ap— Blot+ Db3+H+Th
Blo+ Db3+ EpSt+ H+ LS
CartH+Kait [S+ Pt
Blo+ Db3+ EpSt H+ LeO
Db3+ EpS+ H+ Kait LeO
Db3+ Db4+EpS+ Hext LS
Ap— Blo+ Db3+H-+ LeO
Ap+ Blot+ Db3+ LeO+ PiC
Db3—+ Db4—+Kait Lst Syl
Db3+H+Kait LeO+ Syl
Blo+ DbH- Db2+ Db3+ Ls
Db3+ Epst H+ Hex+Kai
Ap Blot+H-+ LeO+ PiC
Blo+ Db3+ EpSt+ LeO+ PiC
Db3+ Db4+EpS+ LeO+ Pic
Db3+ Db4+Kait LeO+ Syl
Ap Db3+ H+ LeO+ Syl
CartH-+Kait Lst Syl
Db3—+ Db4—+EpS+ Hext Kai
B10+ DbH- Db3+ Eps+ 1s
Ap+ Blot Dbl+Mirt Th
Db3+ Db4—+ Leot Pict Syl
Ap— Db3+ LeO+ PiC+ Sy !
Ap+H+ Leot Pict Syl

127,222,232, 233,236 *
122,128, 148, 171, 203
116, 152,202, 239, 240
129,206, 223, 226, 236
112, 130, 157, 209, 212
204,210,211, 213, 229
126, 132, 155, 208, 235
113, 133, 156, 207, 212
110, 134, 158, 205, 220
110, 135, 160, 206, 220
109, 206, 219, 223, 229
108, 136, 154, 205, 208
124,206,226, 227, 235
102, 118,215, 217, 218
105, 119,214, 216, 228
106, 120,215, 219, 228
117, 145,214,218, 238
115, 166,214,217, 224
107,211,216, 221, 237
141, 159,209, 210, 235
163,219,222, 224, 231
162,201,221, 227, 229
131, 147,204,211, 236
218,221,225, 230, 234
150, 224, 230, 231, 240
114, 142,204,213, 233
169, 213,222,233, 234
103, 123,215,216, 237
161,206, 211,222,236
164, 165,224,225, 241
149, 172,221,225, 232
138, 151,201, 231, 239
139, 201, 226, 227, 239
125, 224,227,240, 241
137, 170,207, 213, 220
143,201, 204, 223, 229
104, 146, 153,219, 228
101, 121, 144, 173,217
140, 203, 232, 233, 240
203,225,234, 239, 241
167, 168,230, 234, 240




10 11
7 25°C (4L ,Na" K" ,M¢ k0> —H,0 L",Na K,
Mg®" /I —H,0
Table 7 Invariant points in qui bsyst
I POt T dqrinaty subsysiems 144 Ap+-Blo-Dbl--Mir 151 Db3+Dbd-+ EpstPic
and their mineral assemblage
(DL*. N Mg G . S0F — H,0 145 Ap+Blo+DbH-Db3 152 Ap+DI3+ Db4+Pic
146 DbH-Db3+ Eps+1s 153 Blo+Dbl+ Db3+EpS
101 Blo+ Db 1+Mir+Th 108 BistH+ LiCt+ Ls 147 D3+ DbA+Epst-Ls 154 BistCart HYLC
148 Ap+Art Db4+Pic 155 Car+H+ LSyl
102 Blo+ DbH- H+ Th 109 EpS+H-+Hex+ Ls
149 Blo+Db3+ Epst+ Pic 156 Ca+H+ L+ lic
103 Blo+ DbH-Db2+1s 110 HH Hex+ s+ Pt
¢ o 150 Ap+Blo+Db3+ Pic

104 Blo+ ObH- Eps+ LS
105 Blo+ DbH-Db2+ H
106 Blo+ Db2+ H+ Ls

107 Blo+ Eps+H-+ LS

111 H+ Lht Lst+ Pt
112 Bist-H+ Th+ s

113 H+ Let LICH 1S

(5Na" K™, MZ" /cl", 902 —H,0

(2L ,Na",K'/Cl,S80; — H,0

114 Db3+ Db4-+ Ls+ Syl
115 Ap+Db3+H+Th
116 Ap+ Db3+ Dba- Syl
117 Ap+ Dbl+Db3+Th
118 DbH- Db3-+ H+Th
119 DbH-Db2+ Db3+H

120 Db2+ Db3+H+ s

121 Ap+DbH-Mirt+Th
122 Ap+ Art Dba+ Syl
123 Db Db2+Dh3+Ls
124 Db3+H+ Ls+Syl
125 Ap+Db3+ H+ Syl

126 H+Let LstSyl

157 Bist Cart-H+1h
158 Cart FH ThtPt
159 Car+ H+ Kai+ pt
160 H+ Hex + Kai - Pt
161 Fpst H+ Hex+ Kai
162 EpS+ H+ Kait LeO
163 Blo+ FpS—+ H+ Leo
164 Blo+H+ Leot Pic

165 Ap+ Blo+H+ Pic

166 Ap+ Blo+H+Th
167 Ap+H+ Pict Syl
1688 H+LeO+ PictSyl
16) H+Kait Leo Syl
170 Cart H+Kai+Syl
171 Ap+Art-PictSyl
172 Blo+ES+ Leot+Pic

173 Apt BIO+Mirt Th

(3)LiT, K+, M&" (17,502 —H,0

127 Db+ Epst Kait Leo
128 Art DbdH Pic+ Syl
129 Dbh4+Hex+ Kait Is
130 Bis+ Cart Tht Is
131 Db4t Epst Hex+Ls
132 Cart+Let LstSyl
133 Cart- 1C+ Lic+ Is
134 Car+Th+1S+ Pt

135 Hext Kai+ Ls+ Pt

136 Bis+ Cart LG+ Is
137 Cart Kait IS+ Sy
138 Db4- Eps+ Leot-Syl
139 Dba+ Kai+ 10+ Syl
140 Db4-+LeO+ PG+ Syl
M1 Cart Kait IS+ PR
142 Db+ Kait Ls+ Syl

143 Db4+-Epst HextKai

, 41
23 .

41 ,
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Pitzer L,
Na ,K ,Mg [l ,S0; —HO0 , .
, . Pitzer 3
8 25C Li",Na", K", Mg* €I ,S08 — H,0 (mol /kg)
Table 8 Calculated solubilities in the Li” ,Na  , K™, Mg®" [CI™, 802 —H,0 system at 25°C(mol kg)
NO. LiCl NaCl KCl1 MgClL MgSO, aw Solid Phases
E201 1. 3873 0. 5157 0 8237 1. 9764 1. 2753 05947  Db3+ Db4+ Eps+Kait Lo
E202 1. 4603 0 6944 2 6980 0 3231 0. 7606 07508  Apt Art Db4—+Pict Syl
E203 1. 3342 L 7991 1. 8385 0 6961 0. 9500 0 6811 Apt Db3+ Db4+ Pict Syl
E204 2 1413 0 2186 0 4349 2 2445 1. 2053 0.5407  Db3+ Db4+ HextKait Ls
E205 1. 0601 0 0833 0 0221 5 1328 0 3634 0 3182 Bist Cart-H+ Lh+ s
E206 1. 7833 0 4048 0 2258 2 9704 0 9230 04853  Db3+ H+Hext Kai+ s
E207 19. 5132 0 0555 0. 8816 0 1481 0 0429 0 1058 Cart H+ Let s+ Syl
E208 16 6753 0 0338 0. 0860 L 1995 0 0102 01043 Cat H+LCHLCHIs
E209 1. 2533 0 1524 0. 0688 4 3644 0 5612 03816 Cart H+ Lht Lst Pt
E210 1. 5257 0 2688 0 1326 35822 0 7670 0 4424  H+Hext Kait Is+Pt
E211 2 1384 0 7309 0 1279 2 0543 1. 2336 05469  Db3+ EpstH+ Hex+Ls
E212 12 1622 0 0307 0 0273 2 4168 0. 0046 0 1365 Bist Cart-H+ Lict Ls
E213 2 5588 0 3962 0 5637 2 8822 0. 4206 04759  Db3+ H+Kait Lst Syl
E214° L. 0204 3. 5566 0 7751 0 6268 0 8404 0 7038 Blo+ Dbl+ Db3+H+Th
E215° 2 6236 2 6841 0 1061 0 1804 1. 2293 0 6710 Blo+ Dbl+ Db2+Db3+ H
E216 2 9395 L 6734 0 0735 0 6125 1. 4439 0 6211 Blo+ Db2+Db3+ H+ s
E217° 0. 9268 2 6991 0. 9896 1. 0250 0 8745 Q0 7225 Apt Blo+Dbl+Db3+ Th
E218 " 0. 8869 3. 4975 L. 0494 0 6613 0. 8547 07019  Ap*t Blot+Db3+ H+Th
E219 2 3563 1. 0237 0 0933 1. 4795 1. 4506 Q0 5785 Blo+ Db3+ Epst H+ Ls
E220 1. 2671 Q0 1570 0 0730 4 3255 0. 5696 0 3847 Cart H+ Kai+ Ls+ Pt
E221 0. 9360 1. 2281 0 8154 1. 8433 1. 3063 0 6016 Blo+ Db3+ Epst H+ Leo
E222 0 9508 1. 1198 0 8140 1. 9754 1. 2552 0 5928 Db3+ EpstH-+ Kai+ Leo
E223 2 1791 Q0 2207 0 4309 2 1604 1. 2406 0 5469 Db3+ Db4+ Eps+ Hex+ Ls
E224 0 8878 2 8126 1. 3293 0 5403 1. 2972 0 6691 Apt Blot+Db3+ H+Leo
E225 0. 8880 2 8120 L 3284 0 5381 1. 2992 06693  Apt BlotDb3+ Leot PiC
E226 2 6086 0 3024 0. 6463 2 6058 0. 5360 05022 Db3+ Db4+ Kai+ Ls+ Syl
E227 1. 0554 1. 1149 1. 0372 2 0286 0 9956 0 5918 Db2+ H+Kait Leot Syl
E228 ° 0 4034 0 0641 1. 6409 0 8585 2 1447 0 7451 Blo+ Db1+Db2+ Db3+ Ls
E229 1. 2916 Q0 7004 0 4422 2 5180 1. 0605 0 5469 Db3+ Epst H-+ Hex+Kai
E230 0. 8764 2 8150 L 3291 0 5451 1. 2948 06693  Apt Blo+H- LeotPic
E231 L 0321 1. 5330 0 8253 0 8422 L 8564 0 6693 Blo+ Db3+ Epst Lwo+Pic
E232 1. 5523 0 6619 0. 8405 0 9991 1 7637 0 6693 Db3+ Db4+ Eps+ LeotPic
E233 1. 3492 0 6720 L 0377 2 0387 1. 0134 0 5935 Db3+ Db4+ Kai+ Leot Syl
E234 1. 0193 2 4073 1. 6220 Q0 8379 0 9861 0 6574 Apt Db3+ H+ Leot Syl
E235 2 5561 0 3896 0. 5579 2 9058 0 4130 0 4741 Cart H+ Kait Ls+ Syl
E236 2 0507 0 2381 0 4626 2 2270 L 2121 0 5469 Db3+ Db4+ Epst+Hext Ka
F237°7 0 0402 1. 8187 0 8390 0 0327 2 2415 0 7516 Blo+ Dbl+ Db3+ Epst Ls
E238 7 0. 5409 0 0438 2 6127 0 4817 1. 3031 08053  ApTt Blo+Dbl+Mirt Th
E239 L. 3522 1. 5431 L. 6829 0 9398 0 9533 0 6693 Db3+ Db4+ Keot Pict Syl
E240 1. 1622 2 0798 1. 7237 Q0 7845 0 9727 0 6693 Apt Db3+ Leot Pict Syl
E241 0 2161 2 5668 1. 6209 1. 1578 0 8657 0 6693 Apt H+ Leot Pict Syl

* — concentrations for LiCl, NaCl, KC1, NaySO4,MgSO4;
| — concentrations for LiCl, KCI1 11,50, , Na, 0,, MgS0,

#— concentrations for LiCL, LS04, Na,SO04, K, S04, MeSO,
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The Determination of Boron Isotope by Negative Thermal

Ionization Mass Spectrometry and Its Development
LI Shi-zhen, XIAO Ying-kai, WEI Hai-zhen, ZHANG Chong-geng
( Qinghai Institute of Salt Lakes, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Xinng 810008, China)

Abstract: NTIMS has been widely used due to its higher sensitivity and the simplicity of the sample preparation

pwocedure compared with PTIMS. But its precision is easily affected by isobaric interference (CNO ). This

article summarizes the followings: the principle of NTIMS, the choice of loading reagents, the isobaric interfer-

ence and the application of boron as a geochemical tracing tool.

Key words: Boron; Isotope; NTIMS
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Parameters of Pitzer Model for the Salt Lake Brine
System and their Applications II.

Prediction of solubilities in the system Li ,Na

K ,Mg /A, SO —HO

SONG Peng-sheng, YAO Yan
( Qinghai Institute of Salt Lakes, Chinese Acadeny of Sciences, Xining 810008, China)

Abstract: Prediction of soluhilities in the system Li ,Na K, Mg2+ 1,507 —H0 a25C by using pa-

rameterized model of Pitzer is introduced briefly in this paper.

Keywords: The salt lake brine system; Parameters of Pitzer model; Prediction of solubilities



